
EVENING  SESSION, 

8.05 orclock, 
Council Chamber, 
City Hall, 
December 17th, 1936. 

A.meeting of the City Council was 

held this evening. At the above named hour there 

were present His Worship the Mayor, Chairman; 

and Aldermen Mitchell, Stech, Donovan, Burgess, 

Curran, Sullivan, Fredal -McCarthy,.McDonald Keshen, 
• , 

Curtis, Gough, Smeltzer and Walker: 
	 • 

The.meet ng was c,4.pd 'Pp proceed 

with business ptanding over and the transaction of 

Other bUsincss. 

The following named papers were 

submitted:.  

MINUTES 

Alderman Stech informed the CotAncil 
i 

that in the minutes of the November 12th meets g, 

page 275, on the tenth line thereof, the numb r "4" 

should be changed to "3". 

It was then moved by Alderma tech, 

seconded by Alderman $meltzer that thg minutes be 

corrected accorgingly. Motion passed. 

Moved by Alderman Smeltzerl seco decd. 

by Alderman Gough that the minutos.of the previ us. 

meeting as now amended be approved. Motion pas  -1 

PRESENTATION OF MEDAL MALDERMAN KESHEN 

His Worship the MRyer asked Alderman 

Keshen to come forward, and, on behalf of the 

Canadian Basketball Association presented him with 

a mdeal in.recocnition of his services to Canadian 

Basketball, 



December 17th, 1936. 

The Mayor statcd that he had much 

ploasure in making this prosontition to Aldorman 

Keshon. 

LETTER, erry ASSESSOR RE VACANCY IN THE OFFICE 
_ 	OX ASSISTANT CITY ASSESSOR.  

Road latter frog, the City Assessor 
).44  
"*advising Council o tho vacancy in the office of 

),c14/ 	Assistant Assessor. 

Halifax, Nova Scotia, 
December and, 19364 

His Worship tho Mayor, 
and Membors of the City Council, 
CITY. 

r- 
I 	to advise you th^,t the office 

of Assistnt City Assessor Inca= vacant on the 
27th of November, 1936, by the death of the late 
Mr, Charles R. aosborough. 

Ydur_s respectfully, 

J, F. McManus, 
CITY ASSESSOR. 

Moved by Alderman Gouch, seconded by 

Alderman Smoltzor that this latter bo,roferred to 

the Finance Committoc. Motion pasood, 

AWP7TP 

Tho4alowing resolution covering 

accounts of vrious commlttogs Imo mulniltted: 

RESOLVED that tho CouncU pfpprovo 
for payment the bills and accounts of oxpondittmos 
submitted to this mooting by tho Committee on 
Finance amounting.to 016,936.0; Committee on 
Charities amounting to $8,565.28; Gardens Corpmittoc 
amountinGwto 0552,07, Flaming Park amowitIng to 
0113.27; Library Committee amcnIntinv to048.18; 
City Prisln Committco amounting to 4,151.57; 
Committee on Firowards amounting to :q3,462.60 
chargeable to Firc Department and 058.35 chargcalAQ 
to Fire Alarm; Committee on Works mounting to 
11, ,(756,47; City Health Board amounting' to 06,921.83; 
gomMi'ttge on Camp Hill Coma tory mounting to 
cA43.32; Point Pleasant Park Committcc amounting 
to ;580.52; Police Committee amounting to M1625.23 
under the provisions' of Section 315 of the City Charter. 

-294- 



Do comber 17th, 1936, 

Moved by Alderman Stoch, seconded by 

Alderman Mitchell:that the rosoll4ion be adopted and 

the accounts paid. Motion passed.. 

TENDERS FOR ADDING MACHINE - CITY AUDITOR'S 
DEPARTMENT 

Road report of the Finance Committee 

and letter of the City Auditor re quotations on an 

adding machine. 

Committee Room, dity, Hail, 
December 11th0  1936, 

His Worship the 
and Plemberp of City Council, 

Gentlemen:- 
At a meeiinc of the Finance Committee 

held on the above date, the attached letter from 
the City Auditor covering tenders for an adding 
machine for his department was considered, 

Your committee roc9mmeilds that the 
tender of ReminTton7Rnnd Limited for supplying an 
adding machine for the sum of 0265.00, bbing the 
lowest, be accepted. 

Respectfully submitted, 

H, J, §:tech?  
CHA;Rg4N, 

December 10th, 1936, 

Who Chairman, 
Finance .Cpmmittoc, 

Rear Sirlf- 
1 am enclosing prices slit adding 

machine for this °Mee, The two tenders received 
are tho only ones which anowor the specification of 
a 10 keyboard machine,  

The prices' arc 0265,00 and 0322100, 
The machine priced, at 1,265.00 is the one I 
recommended for purchase last month, and I ,,gain make 
application f'or it, 

Yours very truly, 

Al  H. Butler, 
CITY AUDITOR. 

-295- 



• 

December 17th, 1936. 

Moved.by Alderman Stoch, seconded by 

Alderman Mitchell that the report of,the Finznce 

Committee be adopted. Motion passed. 

MAINTENANCE - ELAINE JOHNSON AT CHILDRENS 
	HOOP;  TA 	  

Read report of the Finance Committee 

and letter of the City Auditor re maintenance, 

Moine Johnson at Childrens Hospital. 

Committee Room, City Hall, 
December llth, 1936. 

His Worship the lk, yor, 
rtnd Momborp of City Council. 

Gentlemen:- 
The attached letter from the City 

Auditor rogardinc; the transfer of Elaine Johnson 
from the Victoria qcneral Hospital to the Childrons 
Hospital was considered by the Finance Committee 
at a meeting held on the above date. 

Your committee recommends that 
arrangements be made to transfer El'Ainc Johnson to 
the Childrens Hospit;t1 and that the slid Hospital 
be compensated for the cost of insulin used in 
treating the patient. 

Respectfully submitted, 

H. J. Stech, CHAIRMAN., 

December 10th, 1936. 

The Chairm7.n, 
Finance Committee. 

Dear Sir:- 
I wish to report further oh the case 

of Elaine Johnson, a little girl who is suffering 
from diabetes and is a patient in the Victoria 
General Hospital.., 

It would seem reasonable that the 
City stlould compensato the Childrons Uoopital for 
the cost of insulin, as the cost of maintaintng such 
patient grotly expecdp the average. 

-296- 



December 17th, 1936. 

It would be desir-tblo to mak° the • 
transfer as early as posoible, ana l fool that if tho 
City wore able to inform the C12,ildrons Hospital that 
we would pay. the cost of the insulin that tho 
transfer could be made at once. 

The best method to pursuc,is to 
increase the grant to the Childrens Hospital during 
such time as the child is r patient there. 

Youro vary trul l  

A. M. Butler 
CITY AUDITOR. 

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by 

Alderman Donovan that the report of th6 Finance 

lommittoe and.  latter of thottty Auditoil be adopted. 

Motion passed. 

SUPERANNUATION CONTRIBUTIONS - LATE C. R. 

A/ 	 ROBBOROUGH. 	 \ 

Road report of tho Finance/CoMmittco 

and letter of the ,City Treasurer recommending that 

the sum of 01.,769.2, being superannuation 

contributions .of theA.ate 04 11.4 Rosborough, be prld 

to his widow, Mrs. Rosc Aylmer oeboroug ,, 

Committee Room, City Hral, 
%comber llth, 1936, 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Mcmborp of City Council, 

Qoptlemenir. 
At a meeting of the Finance Oommittoo 

hOd on the above date , the attached latter from 
the City Treasurer respecting the refund of 
contributions to :the Officials auporannuation Fund 
by the late gharep RI  Rosborough was considerod, 

your committoe rccommendsthat the 
sum of 01,769,42 contribued to the Officials 
Suporannuation Fund by the lath Charles R,Rosborough 
ho paid to his widow, Mrs, Rose Aylmer Rosborough, 

Respectfully submitted, 

H. J. Stoch, 
CHAIRMAN. 

-297- 



December 17th, 1936. , 

Docombor 9th, 1936. 

Chairman and Members, 
Finance Committee, 

N. S. 

Gentlemen:— 	 , 
HereWith I hand' you- letter from Mr'. 

Rose Aylmer Rosborough, widow of the Tato Charles 
R. Rosborough, requesting refund of his contributions 
to the Officiallp Superannuation Fund. 

Mr. Rosborough entered the civic omploy 
on February 16th, 1918, and his contributian“rom 
then to November 30t11, last, 'amount t641;769i42... 

SoctiOn\150 of the City Charter rends, 

"If any official or employee, who has 
contributed to the fund, dies before bolinGs 
superannuated, leaving a wife or child who ,14 
minor, or 'who is dopendent upon 	such wife pr 
child shall be entitled to rocolvo from tho fund in 
"ono paymont an amount equal. to is totril 
contributions without intorok". 

This is submitted for your approval 
and recommendation for refund; 

Bospoctfully submitted, 

GoorGo'll. Allen, 
CITY TREASURER, 

Moved by Alderman Stedh, seconded by 

AidorMan Donovan that the report of the tintarice 

Committee and letter of the City Treasuroi4  be 

adopted. Motion passed. 

AgaggigEL:mLaws  RELIEF CoMmf Mt&  

Road report of the Finance Committee 

and lettor.from the Halifax Relief Commission re 

assessment. 

Committee Room, City 1111, 
December 11th, 1936. 

His Worship the Mc,yor, 
and Momborp of City Council. 

Gentlemon:— 
At a meeting of the Finance 

Oommittoo hold on the aboye date, tho attached lcttor 
from the Halifax Relicf Commission regarding 
assessment was considered,. 

—298.. 

1' 

as follows: 



D000mbor 17th, 1936. 

Your committee recommends that The 
Halifax Roliof Commisoinn bo advisod that the City 
is prepared to onntinuo the pr000nt ::xocoomont viz: 
0500000.00 for nnothor yoar r000rving tho right 
to discuss the matter noRt ycat. 

Roopootfully submittod, 

H. J. Stoch, 
CHAIM/IAN. 

November 25th, 19364  

Col. H. J. Stech, 
City Hall, 
CITY. 	, 

Doar Sir: 
With reference to the conforenco of 

the Conmittoo of the City Council of which you 
aro Chairman, with Tho Halifax Relief Commiosion, 
nn Thursday, 'November 19th, with respect to tho 
assossnp 	v nt firo at which Tho Halifax Relief 
Commission would accept the voluntary amassment 
notwithstanding their exemption under their Act of 
Incorporation, I bog to advise you that tho 
Commission have deoidod,on the following,amountst- 

For the tax yoar 193738 	05oo l 000; 

	

19319 	450,000, 

	

19397 0 	400,000, 

	

1940,- 1 	400,000. 
n 	ii 1941-42 	400,000. 

Taxes will be paid on' those voluntary 
assessmohts Rt the gonoral rate docidgd upon by the 
City Council in the usual manner and the aleeount 
povided for oz' Unary taxpayers will also Apply to 
taus prqd by this commloglion,  Those voluntary 
400040montm are appoptpd on the same basis and the 
gam terms as is .PPt'forth in Seetinns 10 and 11 of 
the adjustment made by.thc Commissioners in the 
City of HRlif.ax 	dated December 30th, 1936 
with further specific condition that 

1. 	 The City noeoPts full ilO4PonfabllitV 
for ownership of the Lanes in the Hydroptime Ares, 
regarding which there was some discussion i41 
ONary, Borah F1410 April of this year as theism 14111QO 

loPP4MP WAY property under Section 10 of OhNItOb 
6. of the Acts of 1_918, 

2, That ddequato policp proteption by 
0.1441 to RiehpOrICT Heights District, 

3, Tha the District shall. POIniVO the. 
same degree o f , attention in regard to civic service, 
streets, ligh.ts, sowor, rtor, etc. as is given 
other parts of the 

City,4299 



Docomber 17th, 1936. 
• 

The Commission rogroza that it finds 
it nocessary to rerluco the amount of voluntary 
assossmont after the tax yoar 1937-38 but as pointed 
out to your committee .we have a considerable number 
of houses vacant It the present time, whoreas It 
the time of our conference in 1931 all our houses 
nor° occupied; and the very largo number of homes. 
that aro now bOtng built in varicus parts of the City 
an& in thq County adjoininc the City, will no doubt 
ktme somo.offecton the' tenanci4s of the houses 
under our jurisdictinp . h',nd thct atail. alroldy 
affected us. 

1t ,  

• We wish to thank you for your 
c,lurtesieci in the past and to. ansuroyou,that this 
Commission is anxious t6:'(*looperato *kth'tho 
Government 'of 	 Itrift;tx In ovory 
PnaSib104 	

% 

Yours very truly,, 

Halifax Relief Commission,. 

W. E. Tibbs*, 
COMPTROLLER. 

Movod by Alderman &tech, socondO. 

by Alderman Donovan that the report cif tho Finmco 

Committee bo adopted. Motion passed, 

S:.15 
Alc,,erman Power arrives and takes hie 

scat in Council, 

1 

ORDINANCE #34 RESPECTING "DUTIES Or 
TENDERS 	COMMITTEE" 

4 ye AP+ 41.404' • - 	4 

Read, repprt of tho Committee on 

Laws and Privileges submitting draft ordl.nAnco 

respecting "Duties of Tenders Committee", 

Committee Room, City Hajlo  
December 10th, 1936, 

His Worship the More  
and Memborp of City qouneil, 

Gontlemen: 
At a meeting of the Laws and 

Privileges Committee hold this clay, the attached 
Ordinance #34 respecting the duties of the Tenders 
Committee which wasi given a first readfong at a 
meeting of the City-  ppunqa hold on November 12th, 
1936 was considered, 

r3QO 



Docembor 17th, 1936. 

Your committee rocommonds that th4.s 
Ordinance,  be now givon a second reading and 
forwardocl, to the Governor-in-Council for approval. 

Rospoctfully submitted., 

H. J. Stoch, 
CHAIRMAN. 

Moved, by Alaorman Stoch, soconded 

by Alaorman Donovan that the report IN 1,dolitoa apa 

the draft ordinance rolating to the autios of the 

Tenders Committoo be approve, and now road for a 

socona and last time and forwarded to the Governor-

in-Council for approval. 

Moved in amonamont by Alderman 

Stoch, soconclea by Alderman,Walkor that the draft 

ordinaAto rolatin'; to the autios of the Tonaors 

Comilitteo bo roforrod to the Laws and Privileges 

Committee for furthor consideration. Amendment put 

and, Passe. 

The original motion not put. 

PPOINTMENTAt OPAL WEIGHEA  'I 	* 

RoiteCtopoit of the I,Aawq and 

!rivilogos Committee ree0mneWano 	 Loolto Jnhn 

King be appointo4 as a pormanont oo4 woighor. 

Committoo Room, City Hall, 
Docombor 10th, 1936. 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Momborp of City Council, 

Gontlomon:- 
Iho Rttachdd letter from tho Lorna 

Coal Company requesting to haye 	49,p14.o John 
King appointoa a pormanopt coal weigher was 
considered by the Laws and Privileges Committee at 
a mooting hold on the above date. 

Your committee rocommends4 that the 
application bo granted and Mr. loslic John King sworn 
in as a permanent coal woighor. 

Respectfully submitted, 

H. J. Stoch, 
CHAIRMAN. 

-301- 



December 17th, 1936. 

Moved by alderman Stech, sepondea by 

Alderman Burgess that the report be adopted. 

Moved n amendment by Aldorman Gough, 

seconded by, Alderman Vida key' that phis appointment 

be.deferred for ono month, and in,the meantime 

Mr. King to be sworn in temporary. Amendment put 

and passed. 

The original motion not put. 

BONDING - CLERK OP 00thiTS 

Read report of the Laws ana Privileges 

Committoe recommending that legislation bo obtained 

to bona the Clerk, of the Police Court and the dlork 

of the City Court. 

!N.!. 	• Commit ttibii 1106tvc City. 11. alli 
1 	DecembOr 16th; 1936. 

Si's Worship the Mayor, 
ana Momberp of City Council. 

Gentlemen: 
At a meeting of the Laws anal 

Privilege6 Committee hold on the 10th instant, it' 
was decided to recommend to the Council that 
logislation be obtained for the bonding of the 
Clerk of the Polico Court and the Clerk of the City 
Court. In view of the fact that such clerk is not 
An employee of the City, althouGh appointed by the 
Council and his salary paid by tlic City, the City 
is not liable for any defaults he nay commit. 
In order therefore, to ensure some protection for. 
persons using the said courts, it is recommended , 
that legislation be secure to bona this official. 

It is suggested that the logislation 
require such clerk upon appointment or re-appointment 
and before entering upon his duties .to provide a 
bond of a recognized guaranty company approved by 
the City Council conditioned upon the faithful 
performance and execution of his duties as such 
clerk, the payment over on demand to the person or 
porsons entitled to demand the same, all sums of 
money which ceme,into his hands by virtue of his 
office, and also upon his proper conduct as a 
faithful officer. 

-302- 



• • 	I 

December 17th, 19364 

The legislation should enable both 
the City and any other persons suffering any loss 
or damage from misconduct or pisfeasance or default 
of such clerk in respect to any legal, proceedings 
to claim against the surety oft the bond. The 
City should pay any premium therefor. 

Yours very truly, 

H. J. Stech, 
CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman Stech, secon4ed 

by Alderman Burgess that the report be adopted. 

Motion passed.' 

g.30 P.M., 
Aldoriaen.  t s,ta4 atid :Hendry ti4fV0 ant 

take their soatq in Council. 

LEGISLATION  

The City"6011eitor submitted the 

following legislation which had been ooneidered by 

the Laws and Privileges Committee and recommended 

to the City Council dor approval. 

.1. 111 •• 

(1) ClaUsed (i) ntld-
1 of Sectl,on 109 apb t 
ElOntltutea thorQfori 

u(1) Thp committee on Works". 

q(21 The Police Committee, 

each consisting of one alderman from each ward and 
the Mayor)  who shall be chairman thereof." 

(2) Olauae (3) of said Nbiclotl,on 1 
of eleetllen 109 ,e amended 14,strIXIIng fmt the 
word "each,' in the second 11TIP th@PPef• 

Moved by Alderman Walker, seconded 

by Alderman Gough that the legislation increasing 

the members.of the. Police Committee from 3 to 7 

be approved. Motion put and passed, 10 voting for 

the .same and 6 agaihst it as follows:- 
-303.. 

) 	Odbseation 
joilewing 



• . 

FOR THE MOTION  

Aldermen Burgdss 
Curran 
Curtis 
Freda 
Gough 
Keshen 
McD6nald 
Power 
Smelter 
Walker 

-10- 

pecember 17th, 1936. 

AGAINST IT 

AldorMOn Donovan 
Hondry 
McCarthy 
Mitchell 
Stech 
Sullivan 

-6- 
• 

2. 	 Section 121 is repealed and the 
following substituted therefor: 

1121. A vacancy in any of the foregoing offices 
shall be filled by the Council, and notice,. that 
the appointment will be macl.e shall be set out in 
the notice calling the meeting at which the 
appointment is to be made". 

Moved by Alderman Hendry, seconded 

by Alderman McCarthy that the amendment to Section 

121 of the City Charter as submitted by the City 

Solicitor be not approved. Motion put and passed: 
• 

3. 	Section 471 of the Charter shall be 
road and construed and shall be given effect 
to A$ if it had been enapted on, from and after, 
and not before the 10th clay of April, A. D. 1930, 
and.ahall apply to all deeds and other conveyances 
of property described in Section 470 of the Charter. 

Moved by Alderman Gough, seconded 

by Alderman Smeltzer that the legis1.7ttion anon0Amc 

Scotian 471 ap submitted be approved. Motion passed, 

$ubsection (l) of section 493 is 
amended by striking out the words "province of 
Nova Scotia", in the third line thereof and 
substituting therefor the wood "City", 

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by 

Alderman Gates that the legislation amending 

section 493 of the City Qhartor as submitted be 

approved. Moti9n passed. 
-304" 



Docomber 17th, 1936• 

54 	 All sales of land within the City of 
Halifax, Made prior to the passing of this Act )  
purporting to be made by the City Collector under the 
authority of.  the City Charter, for arrears of taxes 
clue said City in respect to lands so sold are 
hereby validated and confirmed, and all deeds of 
land so sold, executed by the Mayor and City 
Collector of the said City purporting to convey any 
lands so sold to the purchaser thereof or his 
assigns, shall have the effect of vesting the lands 
so sold and convoyed, and the samc are hcroby vested 
in the purchaser or his assigns,, and his and Choir 
heirs or successors and assigns, RS the case may 
be, in fee simple, free and clear of and from any 
and all right, title and interest whatsoever of the 
owners thereof at the time of said solo or their 
heirs or assigns (-‘r anyone claiming under them and 
of all charges and encumbrances tklereoft, except 
taxes accruing after those for non—payment of which 
said lands were sold: provided however, that 
nothing herein contained shall 'affect any pending 
li:tiFatio4 in respect to any of the milttero referred 
to hcrein.w . 

Moved by Alderman Stoehr  seconded b 

Ala orman Donovan that the louisla*gon regarding 

Tax Sales as submitted be approved. Mfltion passed. 

6. 	 The Charter is amended by adding 
thereto immediately following Section 495 theroof 
the following section: 

495A. (1) The CJ* may by ordinance regulate 
the carrying,on of the business of selling aoods, 
wares or merchandise by means of pedlars employed 
by any person, or 'under any scheme or system whereby 
such person sells or disposes of goods, wares or 
merchandise by means of pedlars, and may require such 
persons and the pedlars employed by such person to 
obtain a license therefor, and may prescribe the 
amount of tho license fees to be paid for such 
licenses, which fees shall not in the case of .the 
person carrying on such business exceed three hundred 
dollars and in the case of each pedlar employed by 
such person fifty dollars; provided however, that 
any person who has boon assessed for and has paid 
taxes to the City in respect of the year in which 
the application for a license is made to an amount 
dif not less than three hundred dollars, and the 
pedlars employed, by such person, shall not be 
liable to pay any fee for such license. 

(2) A certificate sicne.by the City 
Collector shall bo conclusive evidence as to the 
amount of taxes paid by, such person. 

—305.. 



• 

Decombor 17th, 19366 
• 

(3) Nothing in this section shall apply 
to persoito selling or offering for sale motor 
vehicles, bakery products, dairy products, ice, 
office furn,iturc, typewriters, accounting machines, 
ptianos or other musical instrunnnts or electric 
appliances, but the said section shall bc,dcomed 
to apply to the sale or offering for sale of all 
other goods usually sold in retail stores. 

(4) The schodulo of fees proscribed 
under the authority of section 495 shall not apply 
to pedlars employod by any person who carries on 
the business of selling goods, wares or merchandisc 
by means of pedlars employed by such person, or tp 
pedlars who are associated with any person under 
any schQme or system whoroby such person soils or 
disposes of goods, wares or merchandise by moans of 
pedlars. 

(5) In.  ,any procooding to ,enforce any 
penalty for breach of this section. any person so 
employing . pedlars as aforesaid shall be liable for 
such penalty, and if such cmployer is a par.616ship 
or limited company the partners or the officers 
of the company and tho person in apparent charge "of 
the carrying on of the business in the City shall 
be doomed to have knowlodgo of such fRilurc to 
comply witbrthe provisions of this section and shall' 
severally be liable for the penalties proscribed 
herein and any person who employs r;% podIar who has 
not obtained a license as herein provided shall be 
guilty of a broach of this section. 

(6) Any person who contravenes or fails 
to comply with the provisions of this section shall 
be 'labia to a pcnalty not exceeding throe hundred 
dollars and in default of payment to imprisonment 
for a period not oxceeding three months, and each 
day on which such contravention or failure continuos 
shall constitute a separate offonco. 

Moved by Aldorman Gates, soconded by 

Alderman Donovan that . loV.pltinn respe(4inc Pedlars 

ap apmittoa be approved l  Motion passed. 

7. 	 Soction 510 A is repealed and the 
following substituted therofor: 

"510A (1) No person shall' in the City of Halifax 
carry on 

The business of selling 	offoring for 
sale, in the streets or from door to door, 
magazines, books, newspapers or other 
perioqicpas,,or 



December 17th, 1936. 

(b) The business of canvassing or 
po,liciting, in the streets or from door 
to door, for subscriptions to or orders 
for magazines, books, newspapers (1- other 
periodicals, unless such person has 
r'.btainca a liconso therefor: 

(2) The Council may by cirainance re-gulatc 
the carrying on of such-,businesscs 'as sot out im 
the procoding paragraph hereof, including tho 
hours during which the same may be carried on by 'any 
licensee or class of licensees, and may require the 
applicant for such license to secure from some 
desiGnated public official or officials or from 
the publisher of the periodical or periodicals which 
the licensee proposes to soil, offer for sale, or 
in . respect to which the licensee :proposes to canvass 
or solicit subscriptions or oracrs, or the agents 
of such publisher residing in the City or of both 
such public official and publisher, a recommendation 
that the applicant should roccive such license, and 
may provide for tho suspension or cancellation of 
such liconso upon the holder thereof being convicted 
of any criminal offence, misconduct or of any 
breach of the provisions.of the said Ordinance, 
and prescribe .the fees to be paid on the granting of 
such licenses, and may differentiate in the fees 
payable in respect to the types of business as sot 
nut in the procoding paragraph and in respect to 
whether such mamzines, books, newspapers or other 
periodicals arc publisher' within nr•without the 
City, and aefine the porsons who shall'be'Oliible 
to receive such licenses, including the ages of 
such persons, and may define the moaning pr the 
words "selling", "offering for sale, eanyassincr 
and osolicitinc" and make quch other'rocultions as 
it shall consider necessary to carry out the 
provisions of this section. 

(3) Evory person who contravonos or 
fails to comply With tho provisions of this section, 
shall, for every such offence, be liable to a 
penalty not excoodinc.fifty dollars, and in default 
of payment to imprisonment for a period not 
excoodinc thirty days.' 

(4) Nothing in this section shall apply 
to bona fide commercial travellers selling; 
maGazines, books, newspapers or other periodicals 
for tho purpose of re-salc. 

(5) Subsoctinn (1) hereof shall come 
into force and effect,immodl.a,toly upon the corning; 
into effect of the Ordinance enacted pursuant to 
Subsection (2) Waroof. 

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded 

by Alderman Donovan that the legislation respecting 

510A1 as submitted lac apDrovca. Motion passed. 
-307e- 



December 17th, 1936. 
• 

S. 	 The Charter is amended by adding 
thereto, immediately following Soction 588 thereof, 
the following; section: 

588A. (1) No person, association, society 
or organization, pr_othor body or croup of persons 
shall on the stroots or elsewhere in the City of 
Halifax collect money or solicit donations fnr ny 
purpose or for or on behalf. of any organization 
through the medium of "tag. 4ys" or similar moans, 
unless ouch person, association, societyi ;  
organization or other body has previously. obtained 
permission thorofor from the City Council. 

(2) Every person, association, 
society, organivl,tlon or other body of persons 
who violates any of the provisions of this soctIon 
shall be liable to a penalty not exceeding fifty 
dollars or , to imprisonment for a term not exceeding 
six months. 

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded 

by Alderman Stoch that the legisltion rogardinc 

Tag Days as  submitted bo approved. • Motion passed. 
• 

9. 	 Section 656 is amended by adding 
thorotn the following subsection: 

(2) Notwithstanding (111.y of the previsions 
of the Charter the Committee on Public Gardens, • 
Parks and Commons may grant loagop of conpodSions 
in the Public Gardens and in tho'Sir SanThrd 	. 
Flominc'Park for any term not exceeding throvyoars, 
and any.rovonuo received in respect of:suChleasos 
of concessions shall bo paid into the appropriation 
of* the Committee for the civic year in which such 
revenue is received and form a part thereof. 

Moved by Alderman Donovan, soconded 

by Alderman Hendry that the legislation amending 

Section 656 relating to "Control of Parks" bo 

approved, Motion put and passodp,12 voting for the 

same and 5 against it ciz 
FOR THE MOTION 
Aldermen Burtrjess 

Curran 
Curtis 
Donovan 
Freda 
Hendry 
Koshon 
McCarthy 
McDonald .  
Power 
Sm4tzpr 
Sullivan 

—12— 	—308— 

follows:" 
AGAINST IT, 

Aldermen Gatos 
Gough 
Mitchell 
Stoch 
Walker 

• a 



December 17th, 1936. 

;0. 	Clause (b) of subsection (1) of section 
899 is amended by strlaing out the word "property" 
in the first line thereof and substituting therefor 
the word "assessment". 

Moved by Alderman Stoch, seconded 

by Alderman Gatos that the legislation amending 

Section 899 of the Charter relating to "Qualifications 

of members of the School,Bnard" as submitted be 

approved. Motion passed. 

TENDERS FOR PRINTING ORDINANCES 

Read report of the Tenders Committee 

re tenders for printing City Ordinances. 

Committee Room, City Hall, 
November 30th, 1936. 

His Worshiprthe Mayor, 
and Momberp of City. Council. 

Gentleman:— 
At a meeting of the Tenders Committee 

held this'day, the attached tenders for printinc 
500 copies of each City Ordinance were considered. 

Your committee recommends that the 
tonder of The Halifax Graphic for printing 500 
copies of each City Ordinance for the sum of 
$318.001  being thc.lowest, be accepted and that the 
printing of same be done under the supervision of 
the City Solicitor. 

Respectfully submitted, 

J. F. McDonald, 
CHAIRMAN. 

Moved 4Alderman McDonald, peconded 

by Alderman Stech that the report be adopted. 

Motion passed. 

MCDONALD VERSUS CITY OF HALIFAX  

Read letters from the City Solicitor, 

also notice of tetion in the suit McDonald versus 

City of Halifax. 	
—309— 



December 17th, 1936.  
Office of City Solicitor, 

Halifax, N. S. 
December lst,1936. 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council, 
Halifax, N. S. 	, 

Gentlemen: Re: D. Harold MacDonald vs. City of Halifax 
am in receipt of Notice of Actinm 

in the above entitled CRUSO a copy of which is 
hereto attached. I would be pleased, to receive 
instructions of the City .Council as to what course 
it desires me to take in this matter. 

In explanatibn I might say that the 
action is for a declaration — 

(a) that permission was given to_Mr. 
D. H. MacDonald to alter his 
premises #56 Coburg Road into 
a shop, and 

(b) that the Chairman of the Committee 
on Works had the right to give a 
second or casting, vote. 

Yours very truly, 

Sari P. Bethune, 
CITY SOLICITOR. 

Office of City Solicitor, 
Halifax, N. S. 

December 17th, 1936. 

His Worship the Mayor, 
and Members of City Council, 
Halifax, No So 

Gentlemen:— Re: D.H. MacDonald versus City of Halifax 
Since writfnc. to you respecting the 

Ngtice of 'Action, 	the above matter I have 
received the Writ issued in this matter on behalf 
of the Plaintiff. The Writ has not been served 
upon the City Land I have not accepted service 
thereof, nor will I do so until I have instructions 
to that effect. 

I am also in receipt of the Statement 
of ClaiT, which follows the terms of the Notice of 
Action-. If the City decides to onntest this 
matter I would suggest that the solicitor for the-
persons ppposing the. granting of the permit should 
be advised, for the reason that the proceedings 
would certainly affect such people more particularly 
than the City gencrallyk Your authority to carry on 
the action in collaboration with such solicitor is 
requested. 

Yours,yery truly, 

Carl P. Bethune, 
CITY SOLICITOR. 

—310— 



December 17th, 1936. 

To tho City of Halifax, 
To the Mayor of the City of Halifax, 
To the Council of 'Pao City of Halifax, 
To the Committee on Works of the 

City of Halifax. 

TAKE NOTICE that an action at th6 
suit of ric, the undorsicned, D. Harold MacDonald, 
of the Cty of Halifax, an assessed 	of 
the said City, will be brouc;ht acainst you the_said 
City of Halifax in the Supreme Court of Nova 
Scotia after the expiration of twenty days from 
the serldoe on you of this Notice for the cause or.  
causes of action followinc;, namelyt 

(a). For.a Declaration that tho committee on. 
Works ef_the. City.of HHalifaX gavo permission to me:  
the undorsir_;neq on Or about,the 2nd day.of 
April' 1936,, to alter:rilydW011inc house and promises 
No: 56 CobUrg Ro9,d, Halifax, into a shop. 

(b) For a Doclaration.thatin the month of 
April; 1936;.I obtained permissinti from tho Committee 
on Works of the City of Halifo4,to alter, my said 
rosidenco No; 56 Coburc Road into a shop. 

. 	Aror.a'Dtciaration that the Mayor of the 
CitY7:of

l 
 as ,.Ch airman of the Committee 

on: Works (7,1ft.lae-scaid City. of Halifax at the meeting 
of such committec hold on April 2nd, 1936 had the 
richt to :74V0 a second or casting vote on the 
rogolution prro-)sod at said mootinc to cive me, the 
undersined, permission to alter my said etwoliinc 
hhuse and premises into 9. shop. 

(d) For the costs of such action and for 
such other relief as I, tho undersicned, may be 
ontitlei1 to or the Court may deem it expedient to 
r;ive on account of you or any of you havlinc takon 
the pnsition that permission to alter my said 
dwollin(; house and promises into a shop was novor 
Oxen and that the said resolution passed by the 
Committee on Works at the mooting; held on the 2nd 
:Iv of April 1936 is void nd of no effect becauso 
tho Mayor of arlid City of Halifax, sitting as 
Chairman of sal,,  Committee, was not entitled to 
give a secoml or castilv vote to carry said resolution. 

Dated ;.t Halifax, N. S. this 24th day 
of November, 1936. 

D. Harold MacDonald 

by 
McInnos, Lovott Macdonald, 

, 	, 	Attorneys. 



• 

December 17th, 1936. 

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded 

by Alderman McCarthy that the City Solicitor be 

instructed not to accept service of a writ in this 

case, but, if 	writ is served the City SATicitor . 

to enter appearance,,, file a clefonce and doforstd . 

the,actin4 also that the co'—operation of 

MeL. Daley be accepted providing the Ctty isynot 

liablO for his costs. Motion put and passed. 

Aldermen Gates, Gounh and Walker 

wishing to be recorded against. 

TURNING OFF WATER IN DWELLINGS 

Road resolution which was approved 

at a meeting of the Halifax Dirbet Relief Committee 

re turning off water in dwoliings: 

"Extract from mlnutes,November 30th,1936. 

lAfter a general alsadssion re turninc off 
water in houses, it was moved, by Alderman Gates,' 
seconded by Alderman McCarthy that representation 
be made to the City Council to the effect that in 
no case shall.water. be  turned off in houses in 
City used as ta, dwellinr3, as other moans of collection 
are available, Carrier.). 	": 

His Worship 'the Mayor stated that 

the Relig OPMmittee is not a committee of.Council 

and it is simply asking the Council not to deprive 

citizens the use of water. 

The Mayor personally assured the 

Council that no unnecessary hp,raship would be placed 

on any consumer of water in the City of Halifax, and 

he felt that it was pnly necessary for this 

Council to request the Clerk of Works to use 

discretion in this matter, 

—312— 



• 

December 17,th, 1936. 

SEVER ASSESSMENT RATES EDGEWOOD PROPERTY, 
1 _ CONNANKT AVENUE.,  

Read rport of the Committeo(on Works 
ocot* with opinion of the City Solicitor ito 

sower cIssossm6ht rates) tdce*obd property)  Connaucht 
Avonuet 

• 

December 17th) 1936k 
The City Cpuncil. 

Gentlemen:— 
Attached hereto is a letter from 

the Eastoiln Trust Oompany in reference to sewer 
ratos, tncothor with an opinion 'of the City Solicitor 
in respoot thoroto. 

At a meetinc of the Committee on Works 
December 9th, 1936, the said opinion of the City 
Solicitor was on motion of Alderman Donovan and 
Alderman Gouch, approved and recommonded to Council 
for adoption. 

E. J. Cram, 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

Office of City Solicitor, 
Halifax, N. S. 

December 8th, 1936. 

H. W. Johnston, Esq., 
City Encincior, 
City Hall, 
Halifax, F. S. 

Dear Sir:— 
Some months aGo Y received an extract 

from the' minutesof the Committee on Works, under 
whieth the matter of the disclaimer and refusal 
of the Eastern Trust Company to pay or acknowledce any 
liability rospectinc sewer charces for the sewer 
laid on the portion of Connaucht Avenue which lies 
through the so—called Edcewood property, owned by 
the Eastern Trust Company, was brouGht up. I have 
civen considerable thought to this matter, and in 
my opinion, the Eastern Trust Company is not liable 
flr the sewer charCes in question, 

The Er1r7ewood property is bounded on 
the south by sayers Road and extends northerly to 
the property known as the Hendry property. 
Connaught Avenue runs throur_th this property frnm 
its north boundary to its south boundary, and it 
is as to this portion of the sewer that, in my 
opinion, no liability rests on the Eastern Trust Co. 

*-313— 

• j 



December 17th, 193$. 

I do not know whether you,are 
interested in the reasons, but if required I would be 
very pleased to submit a reasoned opinion. However, 
briefly put the re:Idsonswhich induced me to arrive 
at this decision are as follows: 

Under the proviSions of the City 
Charter the only persons who are lial4e for sewer 
rates in respept to the laying of . a.:Ower are the 
owners of properties fronting on either a Istreetu 
or A "'highway", Under the City Charter a "street" 
it a thoroughfare used by the public, and under the 
general law a "highway" must also be used by the 
public before it can be a "highway", This is not 
the case with that portion of Connaught,Avenue 
extending through the Edgewood division. 

I am informed by the Eastern Trust 
Company that they are prepared to pay these sewer 
rates at such time when a subdivision is opened 
up, and would net oppose any legislation which would 
merely delay the imposition of the charge upon them 
until such time arrives. I would suggest that 
in the first instance if such legislation is enacted 
that it be enacted for a period of aye years, 
with the,understanding that if the property is not 
opened up within that time that the period be further 
extended. During this period, of courAel .no interest 
would be chargeable on the rates.' 

Yohrs very truly, 

Carl P. Bethune, 
CITY SOLICITOR. 

Moved by Alderman sates, seconded 

by Alderman Donovan that the report of the Committee 

on Works.  and opinion of ,the City Solicitor be 

adopted, 

-Worlts re 

Motion passed. 

LIGHT "  44ANT AMIE 

Read report of the Committee on 

street light, PaYzant Avenue. 

December 17th, 1936. 

At a mooting of the Committee on 
Works December 2nd, 1936, on motion of Alderman 
Gates, seconded by Alderman Donovan, it ,was decided 
to recommend to flouncil that a street light be 
installed on Payzant Avenue immediately. 

V. J. Cragg, 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

-314- 

The City Opuncil. 

Gontlemen;,... 



/A • 

December 17th, 1936. 

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded 

by Alderman Freda that the ropoilt be adopted. 

Motion passed. 

STREET LIGHT - YOUNG STREET 

e/ . 
 7 it" 
	. 	 Read report of *the Committee on Works, t Ti./. 

I,Fand Adst.' City Engineer re street lightv Young Street. 

' 	December 1st,' 1936.,  _ . 

His 'Prship the Mayor, 

Sir:- 
An application has been received from Mr. 

Hilton Hamm who resides at 399 Young Street;roquesting 
tho installation of an electric light west of 
Oxford Stroot. There is now a lamp on the south-east 
crrnor of Oxford and Young Streets and Mr. Hammls 
residence is about 250 foot west of this point. 

It is estimated that the cost 9f 
installing this light is $30.00 and the increased 
cost of maintenance per year about $28.00. 

There is no doubt that a light is very 
necessary in this section but there are no funds 
available in the lighting appropriation at presont. 

It is recommended that a light be 
installed in this locality when funds are avallable# 

Respectfully submitted, 

W. J. DoWolfe, 
ASST. CITY ENGINEER. 

Decomberl7th, 1936, 

The City Cpuncil.- 

Gentlemen:- 
At a meeting of the Committee on 

Works December 2nd, 1936, on motion of Alderman 
Gough, seconded by Alderman Keshon, thp attached 
report of the Assistant City Engineer recommending 
the installation of a street light on Young Street 
when funds aro available, was app owed and recommended 
to Council for adoption, 

E. J. Cragg, 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman Goguh, seconded 

by Alderman K9shon that the reports be adopted. 

Motion passed. 
-315- 



December 17th, 1936. 

WATER SUPPLY OUTSIDE CITY LIMITS 

? 	 Read report of the Committee on Wrrks. 
AP' 

-and City Engineer re water supply outside City limits. 

December 9th, 1936. 

His Torship the Marr o  

Sir:— 
On. October 14th a report wasoade on an 

application from Mr. Wm.W4ting folf6HINter supply 
to a new building outside the City Ilhitd on the 
north side of the Pipe Linc o and it was then recommended 
that the matter be deforredluntil the question of 
increased rates was decided, 

The question of prosecuting the application 
before the Utilities Board for such increased rites 
was before the Committee'at its meeting of November 
4th and consideration of the matter wa8'bferredo 

Sro Whitipg 1.0 ,at present obtaining a 
water supply 'from the pipe running to'the Redd= 
property and it would be more satisfactory to all 
concerned if the water was taken direct from the 
main. 

As he would be required to sign an 
agreement under which the water could bo turned off 
at any time on giving one months notice, it is not 
thought that any rights or interests of the City 
would be jeopardized.by supplying the water or by 
making a connection in the main pipe under the usual 
terms and conditions. 

Respectfully submitted, 

H. W. Johnston, 
CITY ENGINEER. 

Decombor 17th, 1936. 

The City Cpuncil. 

Gentlemen:— 

At a meeting of the Committee on Works 
December 9th, 1936, the attached roprt of the City 
Enginmer on an application from Mr. Wm. Whiting for 
water supply to a now building outside the city 
limits was on motion of Alderman Koshen and 
Alderman Gatos, approved and recommended to Council 
Eor adoption. 

—316—r 

E. J. Cragg, 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 



December 17th, 1936. 

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded by 

Alderman Kcehpn th.t the reports be adopted. 

Motion passed: 

WATER EXTENSION - ARMVIEW AVENUE 

Read report of the Committeo on 
/'.r"'.  
' Works and City.Engineer re water extension,. 

Armview Avenue. 

,December 16th, 1936. 

1ismTorship the Mrvor.. 

-- 
I 	to report on an applicp,tion frpm 

the Modern Homes Limited , the owner of Shore Acres 
8ub-divibirlp, formerly known as the Armdalp Sub-
division, for an extension of the water on Armvicw 
Avenue, that at present houses on pots Nos. lO, 
12, an0,, 13 arc under construction and tenders arc 
being palled for the erection of d new house on 
Lot no. 14 which the owner informs me will be 
started at once. 

The.estimated cost of the extension from 
the present doad.en of the,. pipe south of Quinpool 
Road to Lot No. 14 1..s $3200.00 and the estimated 
assessment $3.400.00. 

The owners of the property are laying 
the necessary sower pipe for draining those lots 
and 'tidvantage can bo taken of part of the excavation 
made for, the sewer which will reduce the cost 
somewhat.'- 

In addition to the proposed buildings 
mentioned above lots 1 %o 5 have boon sold and it is 
anticipated.that work of fonstruction of dwellings 
on the last, two of these will be undertaken 
immediately. 

It is recommended that the extensionibe 
ordered when at least four houses arc under 
construction. 

Respectfully submitted)  

H. W. Johnston, 
CITY ENGINEER. 

-317. 



December 17th, 1936, 

The City Cpuncil. 

Gentlemen:— 

At a mooting of the Committee on 
Ilorks December 16th, 1936, the attached report of 
the City Engineer on an application for,an extension 
of the wator service on ArmvlOw Avenue was approved 
and rocommended to Council for adoption1 

Ei J. Cragg, 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN1 

Moved by Alderman Gates, seconded 

by Alderman Froda that the reports be adopted; 

Motion passed. 

PURL 'J 	 VILLAGE ROAD 

/) 
and City Engineer re purchase of land, Dutph Village 

Road at north—cast corner of Ehebucto Roac3., 

December 8th; 1936; 
• 

1417s Worship tho Mayor 

Sir:— 
At a meetingnf the Committee on Wilk cs 

hold on Juno 17th, 1936; the City Engine or mflde a 
verbal report on the acquisition of land roquirod for 
widening the Dutch Village Road at the north/onst 
corner of Chebucto 

. 	. 	. 	. 

Since that time I have becn.net 	p..t4.ng 
with Mr, George P, Donce, the owner of the roperty 
and have reached an acrecment with. im, • 

••• •Imol 

Village 	between the oci, and me (7.T,(1 
The lana roquired to widen the. 

w. linos i$..  
approximately 12 fogt,in_wic:Ith„o?ctonding the whgTo 
.frontage of the'. Denali property and has an area, of. 
approximately 1540 sq, feet._ In addition to this, 
a triangular piece of land should . be obtained which 

us, to avoid the cuto_turn at the corner 
of tho.4trecs anc1 make it praptically a right_ 
angle; The ilrpa of this strip will bo approximately 
180 sq. feet,, Mr, Dencc will sell these pieces of 
property to the City for the sum of Three Hundred 
Pllaro (0300,00), This is at the rate of about 
seventeen. cents per square foot, The property is 
assessed for fourteen, 

The price, in my opinion, is a fair one 
and it is recommendel that this portion of -the Donee 
property be purchased at the figure mentioned. 

Respectfully submitted, 

I 
H. W. Johnston, 

CITY ENGINEER. 
—318— 

. Read report.' of the. CommIltoo ,on Works 



Pecomber 17th, 1936. 

Tho City Cpuncil. 

Gentlemen:— 
At a meeting; of the Committee on Works 

December 9th, 1936, the attached report of the City 
Engineer recommencling that .the Clty purchnse from 
G. P. Donee land required for widening the Dutch 

Road at the north-east corner of Chobucto 
Road, was* approved and recommended to Council for 
adoptiont  

E. J. Crag, 
MAYOR 4Np_CHAtRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman GateS, secolldedc, 

by AVlorman_Froda that the reports be adopted. 

Motion passed. 

SLIPPERY SIDEWALKS 

Read report of the Committee on ,Works 

and letter of the City Engineer submitting draft 

amendment to Ordinance #3 respecting "Streets'!. 

December 16th, 1936. 

His }iorship the Mayor. 

Sir: -- 
At the last session of'. the Legislature 

an iamepdment to the Charter was, made enabling.. the., 
Council to make an ordinance in respect Vo the 
abatement of dangerous conditions arising from the 
presence of snow_ and ice on.  the sidewalk, 

This amen ment was oracle at the instance 
of the Committee who thought that property owl-le/NA 
shou1(1 be compelled to sprinkle ashes or other 
suitable material on sidewalks when they are in a 
dangerous condition due to the ice thereon. 

In order to obtain thisresult.it will-be 
necessary_tp amend the present street ordinance and 
it is recommended that such ordinance be amended 
as followsfr 

"BE IT ENACTED by the Mayor and City Council 
as follows; - 

1, _drdinance #3 respecting Strees is 
aMended by adding thereto, immediately following 
Section 48, the following section: r 

—319— 

• 

aloe. 	•••••• 



Decsmbor_17th, 1936. 

481. Within the area as described in sub—
section (2) of Section 12 hereof the 
owner, anent, levee or occupier•  of any_ 
premises shall whenever the sidewaq.k in 
front of such promises is in a slippery 
conch 	to ice thereon, place 
ashes, san(!tl ,calcium chloride, common 
salt or a mixture of these materials oni 
the sidewalk. The amount to be used 
shall not exceed the minimum quantity. 
required to remedy the slippery condition.,. 

Respectfully submittedp  

H. W. Johnston, 
CITY 7,NGINEER., 

Deco Tibor 17th 1936,, 

The City Cpuncil. 

P'entlemen:— 

...At a meeting of, the, Committee on Works 
Pocember 16th, 1936, the attached report of the 
City Engineer in reference to slippery sidewalks, 
was on motion of Alderman Gough and Alderman Freda, 
approved and recommended to Council for adoption. 

E. J. Cragc, 
MAyEIR AND CHAIRMAN1  

Moved by,Aldorman Gates soeonftea 

by Alderman Mitchell that the report of the 

Committee on Works and letter of the City Engineer 

be adopted and the amendment to Ordinanlqp No, 3 

relating to Pptreets" be now road and passed a 

first tim and referred p-.) the Laws and Privilegop 

committee?  Motion passed. 

The flper'lment to Or4nance No, 3 

was then read and passed a first time, 

Alderman Mitchell, at...t.his time, 

suggested that the snow shovelling area be extended 

by adding thereto, both sides of Quinpool Road 

from Oxford Street to the Arm Bridge. 

The M-.yr,r stated that the Engineer 

woul(1, submit a report r- n this matter. 

—320— 



Docenter 17th, 1936. 

WEST END BAPTIST CHURCH :-. PRESTON STREET 

Read report of the Committee on Works 

',/ /. ) .11.*1 City Engin9er re West End Baptist Church, (/`* 	• 
/ 1 	Preston Street. 

4-. 

December 15th, 1936. 

His ylorship the Mayor. 

Sir:— 
I her: to report, on the attached letter 

frolil the West End United Baptist Church with 
rgfernnc9 to the . siaewalk assessment, that the 
matter has boon reported on at length on previous 
occasinno. dnd I would beg to.  refer you particularly_ 
to my reports of April 24th and July 5th, 1934, 
and also to correspondence between the Clerk of the 
Church and the City, 

I have referred the letter t) the 
Solicitor who tIRS given me 5,,n opinion, copy of which 
is attached, in which the various points in dispute 
aro cnnsicl6roa. His opinion is Set nut in the last 
paragraph which states that, "I am therefor 
unfortunately in the position of bin unable to 
advise definitely whether the City can hold the 
sidewalk and compel payment and compel the Church 

.to Give a ace of the land gratis to the City," 
_ 

Plan Nn, 8319 has been preparedwhich 
r shows the location and area of the sidowalr. and 104110. 

required from the Church on Preston Street, The 
area of the ,land is 1520 square feet, The assessed 
rlue per 'square foot is approximately twenty 
(,20) cents, 

In viowof the $olicitorls opinion land, 
of the fact that the other property owners were 
paid at the rate of the assessed value for the land 
taken, it would seem advisable to pay the owner the 
assessed value of the land required namely 1304,00, 
This suggestion is made primarily in view, of the 
City Solicitor's opinion, and is made only as PI  
matter of expediency and not of principle, 

It is the intention of bourse that if the 
City pay for the land that . #1e ChFch. w114 pay 
the sidewalk assessm.ent, 	, 

Respectfully submitted, 

1-I ?  W, Johnston, . 
CITY ENGINPR. 

—321- 

R .1 



• 
	 December 17th, 1936. 

The City Cpuncil. 

Gentlemen: 
	 •.. 

At a meeting ofthe_Committee on Works 
December16th, 1936, the attOheA report_of'thb 
City Engineer re Preston Street WOSt-Ena B4tist 
Church, was p totion., 	

, 
of Aldermpin Donoft 

Alderman Gough, approv/ed and:reCommendod to triuncil 
for adoption. 

E. J. Cragg, 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN4 

Moved, by Alderman dates/seconded 

by Alderman Freda that the reportd be actoptede 

lotion passed. 

FINAL CERTIFICATE TO BIANCO BROS. 

Road report of the Committee on 
7',  

' Works recommw:Iding payment to Bianco Bros. of the 

sum of $4,340.351  being the balance due on their 

contract. 

December 17th, 1936. 

The City Cpuncil. 

Gentlemen:- 
At a meeting of the Committee on 

Works December 16th, 1936, the attached certificate 
of the City Engineer recommending payment to Bianco 
Bros. of the sum of Four Thousand Three Hundred 
and Forty Dollars and Thirty-Five Cents ( 4,340.35) 
being the balance in full on their contract for the 
construction of concrete sidewalks, curbs and 
gutters for the year 1936 was on motion of Alderman 
Gough and Alderman Freda, approved and recommended 
to Council for adoption. 

E. J. Cragg, 
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN. 

Moved by Alderman Gatos, seconded 

by Alderman Freda that the report be adopted. 

Motion passed. 

BUT'S REPORT RE INMATES IN THE CITY HOME FOR 
THE MONTH OF NOVEMBER 1 6 

Road report of the Charities 

Committee for the month of November 1936, showing 

the number of A -mantea in the City Home to be 461. 
FILED 

-322- 



936-3.7 	481749 06 	717,079,70 

z1,,),tor.4 1.  ate., ,57 L608•52 
1,617.614.1 

0139,26 

868,47 

106,468,16 

1)9 ,13 

I 	 s 

47 05 

8021  
TOTAL 

December 17th, 1936. 

TAX COLLECTIONS FOR THE MONTH OF  NOVEMBERt1936.  

Rorm roport of the City Auaitnr 

envovinc tqx onlloctinno fr'r the month of Novomborl, 

1936. 

TAX COLLECTIONS,  NOVEMBER, 1936. 

Arnr_rs Trocos  
Outstanfling 	Now 	November 
Balance 	acenunts nna Collocti one 
October • 	nalustments 

13.993.3334  05,101.02*, 047037,88 

:193 ,-35 
1935-36 57 52:7 

2. 
4  RINT  

,969,1of 

46,706. 

11,277,919 
14,303,66 

20.308p  2 

816,17 

Civic YeRr Reserve 

	1••••••••• 	 

Outetn.nrting 
Bnlroicos 
November.  

146,921,71 
95,451,0 
245,8351%1 , 
4_071U.4#0,4  
766,202oc

0
tv 

 

' • • 
• 

    

27)934,37 549)145.33 

7a.400.00 31.827.07 97i85g475 
72.000.00 1061468,18 11983.206'43 

1)(111 TP.xco 1932i-33 
tlixos 1933734 

?nil TrI,Ngp 1934735 
Pr12,1 T!txos 1935-36 

T4xes 1936-37 

	

0,1,242'41 	 ‘154.00 

	

2,631,23 	 81,00 

	

3)953,41 	 140,00 

1.322202!........;„..,14312•W 

03,188'41 
2,550,23 
3413,41 
5,253,26 

_ ;51.98_600,  
5,6E46(78 	 433.50 

0o11octions 

TrLx yosn,rs 19061 to 
1924,15 

C^IircopnnfillIC P0/1011. 
1rtst yoRr 

yov.rs 1925-•26 to 1931'132 
Crlirpop-Inclinc poriocl. 

ye.rAr 
C'.1.1ectir,ns par abovo statomont 
C-Trcopncling porig oe1 lApt year 

^il. 0011^ne of Poll Ta a  s 
,
my lot to Nov.30th,1936, 

1R of yoRr 
015,533,42 	

015,208,50 

Incluclos spool, PA tnx payments, ana unexpenacfa bn1Rnces.. 
c.,,Qcos in this Recount F,:bove the outotnr0.ing,t= bra-Ince is 

'1-- sfer.:,110 to the Goner.. l 33e servo or the Genorr.a Sinking Fun, 
-10 0-.00 requires, on April 30th of each yenx, 

Reepoctfully submittea, 

A. M. Butler, 
CITY AUDITOR. 

—323— 



7  , 

W. P. Publicovor, 
CITY max. 

E. J 
NA 

-32)4- 

Docombor 17th, 1936. ►  

DEPARTMENTAL_ APPROPRIATIONS AND EXPENDITURES 

Rocvl ropnrt nf thc. City AW11.tcbr rc 

Mrvoo. by AlAerron'GrAcf7;, soconclorl. by 

AlAormr%n_Stpc tht this mectinc 1r) now rvijcurn. 

Motion passe. 	 Meetinc rvljnurno. 

ft/ 

	 LIST OF JIEADLINES, 

Minutes 	 293 
Presontn,tion nf Moe'-„1 to Alelormn Kohn 	293 
Uttar, City Assossor ro 17'1,onmoy in tho 
offeo of Assist-.nt City Apsospor 	 294 
Aoonunts 	 294 
TeMers for .%''I,,  ins; Mn,chino - City AuflAtorla 
Dep.71,rtment 	 295.  

Mrlintenl,nce - Elinc Jr‘hnonn 'tit Chilrons 
HospitR1 	 296 
Supelnnnu Linn gontributir,ns - Late Ci R; 
Rosborough 	 . 	 297 

Assessment - H'llifn.x Roliof Commission 	290 
Or' inn,noo #34 rolpectinc Duties of  Tonl.ors 
Committpo 	 300 

Appointment of Cnr'.1 Weichor 	 301 
Bnnmjnc - 'Clerk of Courts 	 30P 
Lbuisltion 	 303 
Tonaern for rintin: Orrlinnces 	 3Q9 
MqpniTI,1(1. vorsus City of lin,lif',,x 	 309 
Turninr off wTter in Dwollincs 	 312 
Solapr Assessmpnt nc,,tos Mrio7o,1.. prperty, 
Connn,ucht Avpnuo 	 31  

Street licht - Pn.ynnt Avonuo 	 314 
Strout licht 	Yi,nunc Strcot 	 315 
WrAtor supply outoiilo City llmits 	 316 
Wp.tor oxtensin 7_Armviow Avenue 	 317 
Purchn.so of 1^11.0. - Dutch, Vill:_:e aorVt 	 31g 
Slippory sifaelrlka 	 . 	 319 
West Encl.. Baptist Church ... Prooton Street 	321 
Finla cerrtiticate to Bir,,nco Bros, 	 322 
Supt 	40port re inm-,tes in the City Homo for 
the math of Novombor, 1936 	 322 

TRX cnlioctionn for tho month of Novembor,1936 323 
Depn,rt=nt7t1 Apprnpriti-ns 7)11(1 Exp 	4.tures 	3 24 

cloprlaltmontra ^,pprnpri^,tinno !n114. oxpar0Aturco. 
ZILMOL  

10.40 P,M. 


